

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No.3042/2019

AMBILI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NISHANTH

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The petitioner who is the wife of the respondent seeks transfer of the proceedings in O.P. (H.M.A.) No.492 of 2019 pending before the Family Court, Alappuzha, Kerala to the Family Court, Ahmedabad, Gujarat Ahmedabad, Gujarat.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

None appears for the respondent despite the office note indicating that the notice having been served.

The status of the petitioner not being in question, and she being the wife of the

respondent residing permanently in Gujarat, the
transfer petition stands allowed as prayed for.

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

NEW DELHI,
MARCH 16, 2022.

ITEM NO.1613

In Court 6 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No.3042/2019

AMBILI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NISHANTH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 197566/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 16-03-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shinoj K. Narayanan, Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer petition stands allowed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application(s) stands disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI)
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)